STATE OF MAINE Supreme Judicial Court SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. HAN-24-170

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

LINDA C. BENOIT ET AL.

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE HANCOCK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEES LINDA AND TODD BENOIT

John Z. Steed, Bar # 5399 Island Justice Law P.O. Box 771 Stonington, ME 04681 (207) 200 – 7077 john@islandjusticelaw.com

Attorney for Linda and Todd Benoit

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
IV. ARGUMENT
A. Judicial Estoppel Prevents the Assertion of Irreconcilable Positions
B. Surrender in Bankruptcy: Surrender to the Trustee, Not a Waiver of Defenses.4
1. Redemption and Reaffirmation are the Alternatives to the Default Option of Surrender
2. Pratt's discussion of Surrender is Limited and is Not Instructive to the Question before the Court – the Seemingly Useful Language for the Plaintiff's Argument is Taken Out of Context
a. Pratt Procedural and Factual Background9
b. The Pratt Court's Discussion of Surrender9
3. Failla was Wrongly Decided 11
4. The Statement of Intention is Merely a Notice and the Legislative History of Section 521(a)(2) Supports This
C. If a Scheduled Asset is not Administered by the Trustee, it is abandoned back to the Debtor and "treated as if no bankruptcy petition was filed."
D. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply to the Benoits' Bankruptcy Case
1. The Benoits did not take a Position in the Bankruptcy, as that term is used in Judicial Estoppel Caselaw in Maine or the Supreme Court of the United States. 19
2. The Benoits' "Position" in Stating an Intent to Surrender is Easily Reconciled with Putting the Mortgagee to its Proof some 17 Years Later
 Surrender in Bankruptcy is never "accepted" or acted on by a court, so Judicial Estoppel does not apply to the Benoits', or any other Debtor's Surrender. 26
4. There is Nothing Unfair about the Appellant Having to Prove its Case some 17 year after the Bankruptcy Discharge
E. Even if Estoppel Should have Worked to Stop the Benoits from Challenging the Appellants Witnesses, it is Harmless Error. Anyone Revieing the Appellant's Trial Exhibits can Easily see From the Face of the 6111 Notice it is Defective 29
V. CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

Cases

Cases	
. State Tax Assessor v. TracFone Wireless, Inc., 2022 ME 36, 276 A.3d 521, 527	
Alternative System Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, 374 F.3d 23, 33 (1st Cir. 2004)4, 21	1
B-Bar Tavern Inc. v. Prairie Mountain Bank (In re B-Bar Tavern Inc.), 506 B.R. 879, 910	
(Bankr. D. Mont. 2013)	
Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994)	
Catalano v. C.I.R, 279 F.3d 682, 685 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp., 526 U.S. 795, 119 S.Ct. 1597, 143 L.Ed.2d	
966 (1999)	
Derosa v. Nat'l Envelope Corp., 595 F.3d 99, 102-03 (2d Cir. 2010)	
Federal National Mortgage Association v. Weinberg, RUMDC-RE-16-033 (2019)11	1
Frostbaum v. Ochs, 277 B.R. 470, 475 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
Green Tree Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Theobald, 218 B.R. 133, 136 (10th Cir. BAP 1998)20	0
In re Belanger, 118 B.R. 368, 370-71 (Bankr. E.D. N.C. 1990)	6
In re Boodrow, 126 F.3d 43, 50-51 (2nd Cir. 1997)16	6
In re Child of Nicholas P., 2019 ME 152, ¶16, 218 A.3d 24719, 21, 27	7
In re Dewsnup, 908 F.2d 588, 590 (10th Cir. 1990)18	8
In re Douthart, 123 B.R. 1, 3 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990)	6
	0
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)passim	
	n
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016)passim	n 7
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)passim In re Irvine, 192 B.R. 920, 921 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)17	n 7 0
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)passim In re Irvine, 192 B.R. 920, 921 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)	n 7 0 0
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)passim In re Irvine, 192 B.R. 920, 921 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)17 In re Kasper, 309 B.R. 82, 97-101 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2004)14, 20 In re Lair, 235 B.R. 1, 12 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1999)20	n 7 0 0 5
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)passim In re Irvine, 192 B.R. 920, 921 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)	n 7 0 0 5 7
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 0 5 7 n 6
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 0 5 7 n 6
In re Failla, 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5 1
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5 1
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5 1 8
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5 1 8 7
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 5 7 n 6 5 1 8 7 7
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 70057 n6518 77
In re Failla , 838 F.3d 1170 (11 th Cir. 2016)	n 7 0 0 5 7 n 6 5 1 8 7 7 n 3

Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 553 F.3d 121, 125 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989)	13

Statutes

11 M.R.S. § 9-1608	
11 M.R.S. § 9-1608 11 M.R.S. § 9-1615	
11 M.R.S. § 9-1625	
11 U.S.C § 704	
11 U.S.C. § 362	
11 U.S.C. § 502	
11 U.S.C. § 521	
11 U.S.C. § 524	
11 U.S.C. § 541	
11 U.S.C. § 554	
11 U.S.C. § 722	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq	
14 M.R.S. § 6111	
14 M.R.S. § 6321	
14 M.R.S. §§ 6323-24
